“Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease”.

9

(b)	 Measurement of lease liabilities

HK$

Operating lease commitments disclosed

as at 31 March 2019 531,320

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of 2.5%

at the date of initial application 520,305

Add: finance lease payables recognised

as at 31 March 2019 808,387

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 April 2019 1,328,692

HK$

Representing:

Current portion 735,596

Non-current portion 593,096

1,328,692

(c)	 Measurement of right-of-use assets

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective

basis as if the new rules had always been applied. There were no onerous lease

contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date

of initial application.

10

(d)	 Adjustments recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position on 1
April 2019

The following tables show the adjustments recognised in the consolidated statement of

financial position on 1 April 2019:

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 March 2019
As originally

presented

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 16

1 April 2019
Restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 40,845,046 (28,966,748) 11,878,298

Right-of-use assets – 29,484,130 29,484,130

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease payables (414,976) 414,976 –

Lease liabilities – (593,096) (593,096)

Current liabilities
Finance lease payables (393,411) 393,411 –

Lease liabilities – (735,596) (735,596)

Equity
Retained earnings (15,793,515) 2,731 (15,790,784)

Non-controlling interests 15,098 192 15,290

2.3	 Leases

An arrangement, comprising a transaction or a series of transactions, is or contains a lease if

the Group determines that the arrangement conveys a right to control the use of an identified

asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Such determination is made on an

evaluation of the substance of the arrangement, regardless of whether the arrangements take

the legal form of a lease.

The Group enters into lease agreements as a lessee with respect to certain premises, motor

vehicles and equipment.

Leases are initially recognised as right-of-use assets and corresponding liabilities at the date